

SECTION IV B

Listed on 11.12.2015

Court No. R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 19
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 10444 OF
2013.

Harminderjit Singh CheemaPetitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & OrsRespondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 01.10.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent No. 1 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioner within a period of four weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served.

List again on 11.12.2015."

It is submitted that Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Advocate has not taken fresh steps for service of show cause notice on Respondent No. 1 till date despite four weeks' time granted by the Ld. Registrar. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued.

Service of show cause notice is not complete in respect of Respondent No. 1 and is complete on Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 as Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on their behalf but no Counter Affidavit has been filed and the stipulated period for filing Counter Affidavit under the rules has expired.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 9th day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR