

SECTION IV B

Listed on 01.07.2016

Court No. 9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 2

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 10444 OF 2013.

Harinderjit Singh CheemaPetitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & OrsRespondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.03.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.
Issue notice."

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the four respondents was issued through registered A.D. Post on 03.04.2013. Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Advocate has on 22.08.2013 filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2-4 but no Counter Affidavit has been filed.

It is submitted that for completion of service of show cause notice on Respondent No. 1, the matter above mentioned was time and again listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court and pursuant to Ld. Registrar's Court order dated 17.02.2016, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 18.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" The Office Report dated 22.02.2016 indicates that respondent no. 1 has not been served. However, the orders by this Court dated 13.11.2014, 28.01.2015, 06.04.2015, 24.07.2015 and 01.10.2015 indicates the appearance of the counsel for the State of Punjab on behalf of the respondent no. 1.

In the circumstances, the service upon respondent no. 1 be taken to have been effected and the name of Mr. Kuldip Singh could be shown in the cause list to be appeared on behalf of the respondent no. 1."

It is submitted that pursuant to above mentioned order, the name of Mr. Kuldip Singh, Standing Counsel for the State of Punjab has been updated in the computer data but no vakalatnama has been filed by the Counsel.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 03.05.2016, when the following Order was passed:-

" All the respondents have failed to file the Counter Affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn."

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.
88, Lawyer's Chamber,
Supreme Court.

Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Adv.
214, New Lawyer's Chamber,
Supreme Court

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip